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Purpose of Report To provide an update on key financial issues, including the year-end forecast 
for the 2014/15 County Council’s Revenue and Capital Budgets.

Recommendations That Cabinet:

a) Notes the forecast revenue year end position as at the end of 
November 2014 for the 2014/15 financial year of a £0.71 million over-
spend, and mitigating actions being taken.

b) Notes the forecast capital year end position for 2014/15 of a £0.72 
million under-spend. 

c) Agrees the transfer of £0.71 million to the Capital Fund from the Flood 
Risk Management revenue budget, which will be used to finance new 
capital schemes in the 2015/16 capital programme.

d) Agrees the transfer of £0.14 million to the 2014/15 capital programme 
for the purchase of street lighting columns, funded from a revenue 
contribution from the Street Lighting revenue budget.

Resource 
Implications

These are detailed within the report.
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Section A: Revenue Outturn 2014/15: Forecast Position
1. The current forecast of the year end revenue position, based on actual 

expenditure at the end of November 2014 and forecasts made in December 
2014, is an over-spend of £0.71 million. 

2. Details of the forecast year end position, analysed by service area, is provided 
in the table below and the narrative that follows.

Variance

2014/15 
Budget

Forecast 
Outturn 

Forecast 
Variance %

Forecast 
Variance 

Previously 
reported 

Change in 
variance Service Area

£000 £000 £000 % £000 £000
     
Adults 154,413 159,274 4,861 3.1% 3,086 1,775 
     
       

Public Health 21,793 21,793 0 0.0% 0 0 

       

     

Children & Families 103,085 102,435 -650 -0.6% 381 -1,031 
       
     
Communities & 
Infrastructure

91,632 91,380 -252 -0.3% -280 28 

     
       
Business Support 
Services

24,248 24,138 -110 -0.5% -120 10 

       
       
Support Services 
Recharges

-24,248 -24,248 0 0.0% 0 0 

       
     
     
Total for Services 370,923 374,772 3,849 1.0% 3,067 782 
       
     
Technical & Cross 
Cutting

57,999 54,861 -3,138 -5.4% -3,138 0 

       
     
Total 428,922 429,633 711 0.2% -71 782 
       



3. The main reasons for the forecast revenue outturn positions, together with the  
actions being taken to address these positions, are as follows:

Adults 

The forecast outturn position for the Adults budget is an over-spend of £4.9 
million (3.1% of budget), compared to the previous forecast of a £3.1 million 
over-spend. 

The key variances now forecast are:

Services to Older People £4.9 million over-spend
Services to Adults with Physical Disabilities £0.9 million over-spend
Mental Health Services £0.5 million over-spend
Bed Based Care Review under recovery £1.7 million over-spend
Services to Adults with Learning Difficulties £3.1 million under-spend

With regard to services to older people and adults with physical disabilities, 
these are jointly managed by the Council and Gloucestershire Care Services. 
It was reported in December that there would be an over-spend of £3.5 million 
in this area, largely due to the under delivery of budget recovery plan savings. 
This has now increased by a further £2.3 million to a forecast over-spend of 
£5.8 million (around 8.5% of the budget for external care services to older 
people and adults with physical disabilities).

This over-spend is due to slippage in the reassessment of current clients, 
reduced savings on panel spend allocations and reduced client income from 
Fairer Contributions, all of which are now forecast to deliver fewer savings 
than anticipated, together with slippage on savings relating to reablement, 
telecare and use of referral centres.

Additional actions have been put in place to reinforce savings workstreams, 
including a daily panel process, detailed weekly monitoring and challenge of 
all new commitments (including those provided via quick support plans), 
continued reassessments, reduction in admissions to care homes, and the 
introduction of a countywide comprehensive programme, which will challenge 
culture and behaviour. Between July 2014 and December 2014 a 6% net 
reduction in residential placements has been achieved which, if continued, will 
impact more on the 2015/16 position. The benefits during the current year 
have largely been offset by increased short term expenditure.

As previously reported the agreed forecast takes account of these actions and 
is therefore dependant on their effectiveness, and slippage being limited to 
what has been reported so far.  Savings from workstreams are being closely 
monitored and progress will continue to be reported.

The budget recovery plan in this area was back-loaded with the majority of 
savings due to be delivered in the second half of the year, hence the full year 
effect of the benefits will occur in 2015/16.  



Although an increasing over-spend continues to be forecast during the current 
financial year, the expectation is that with the continued application of the 
current control measures, re-assessments of packages provided to current 
clients and the robust challenge and monitoring of future care packages, to 
ensure that need is met in the most appropriate way, the budget will be 
brought back into balance in 2015/16.

An over-spend of £1.7 million is still forecast relating to the under delivery of 
savings from the Bed Based Care Review.  Negotiations continue with the 
Order of St. John Care Trust regarding the future provision within the contract 
of the mix of care, with a view to maximising value for money.  

For Mental Health services, which are jointly commissioned on our behalf by 
the Clinical Commissioning Group (from 2gether NHS Trust), a £0.5 million 
over-spend is reported.  Additional work is underway to examine the 
underlying factors behind this position, risks of the forecast over-spend 
increasing, and actions to reduce the forecast over-spend position. 

Finally, with regard to services for Adults with Learning Disabilities a very 
positive position can continue to be reported, with the forecast under-spend in 
this area increasing to £3.1 million due to early achievement of future savings 
(mainly through renegotiation of a major service contract) and reduced current 
year commitments. This provides a high level of confidence that the largest 
adults savings included within the budget proposals for 2015/16, relating to 
the Building Better Lives programme, will be delivered as forecast.

Public Health

Public Health expenditure is fully funded by the Public Health Grant.  
Uncommitted grant of £0.65m is included in the forecast, mainly due to 
forecast slippage on the Active Together and Healthy Together Schemes. In 
line with statutory guidance, any under-spends will be carried forward as a 
reserve, therefore a breakeven position is forecast against the grant. 

Children & Families

The forecast outturn for non-dedicated schools’ grant (DSG) funded services 
is an under-spend of £0.65 million compared to the previous forecast of a 
£0.38 million over-spend reported last month.

The major variances for non-DSG, with summary explanations are as follows:

Children in Care – the external placement budget is forecasting a £1.03 
million over-spend (13.1% above budget). This figure includes a contingency 
of £0.2 million for additional placements that may arise before the end of the 
financial year. To continue to reduce the over-spend, regular meetings are in 
place to review high cost placements to ensure they are appropriate in terms 
of the care and support required.



Safeguarding – staff costs within Children and Families and Referral and 
Assessment teams are forecast to over-spend by £0.62 million (9.1% of 
budget). 

This is due to the use of agency staff to cover for staff vacancies, maternity 
leave and to support the workload within teams where there are newly 
qualified workers. A pilot scheme to re-organise the social work teams in 
Gloucester is now in place with the aim to improve services as well as the 
recruitment and retention of staff. Section 17 and discretionary payments for 
children in care are over-spent by £0.2 million.

As reported in previous months there are a number of under-spends which 
offset these variances which include a pension and redundancy contingency 
for schools of £0.38 million which has been released due to the limited 
commitments identified to date, disability services of £0.4 million due to 
reduced commitments against care packages and through staffing vacancies, 
and fostering services and residence orders of £0.32 million. There are also 
continuing under-spends against the Children’s Activities grant of £0.16 million 
as a result of project delays, and the release of £0.2 million funding held to 
offset potential activity increases in youth support services which are currently 
showing a balanced position.

In addition, Supporting People are forecasting a £0.1 million under-spend 
position for the year, due to services gradually transferring from an 
accommodation based strategy to a community support based strategy. Other 
under-spends include Locality and Access services where a forecast of under-
spend £0.24 million is reported. There are a number of smaller under-spends 
of £0.15 million across the service area.

Commitments against the local welfare reform grant are currently forecast to 
be under-spent by £0.65 million following the trend from the previous year. As 
previously reported this variance had not been included in the forecast to date 
since information from central government earlier in the year had indicated 
that the grant would not continue and the variance would be required to be 
carried forward to provide some support into 2015/16.  On 18th December 
2014 the provisional financial settlement was announced for 2015/16, and this 
has confirmed that this funding stream, at a reduced level, has now notionally 
become part of Revenue Support Grant for 2015/16. Hence the under-spend 
for the current year is now included within the overall forecast, whilst the 
reduction of grant is addressed in the final budget proposal for 2015/16 within 
the MTFS.

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) position

DSG funded services are forecast to be under-spent by £5.16 million, which 
includes the balance carried forward from 2013/14, which is being held to 
offset any further cost pressures in the High Needs and Early Years blocks. 
Forecast variances for top ups for high needs are £0.56 million under-spent 
and there are under-spends against targeted intervention services, alternative 
provision courses and the vulnerable children’s team totalling £0.69 million.



Community and Infrastructure

The forecast outturn position for Community & Infrastructure is an under-
spend of £0.25 million (0.3% of budget).

Gloucestershire Highways are reporting a breakeven position however the 
slow start of the new highways contract has led to concerns, particularly in 
relation to the delivery of the minor works programme.  In order to 
compensate for this and achieve a full spend, Highways have identified some 
new large capital resurfacing schemes that will be funded from a revenue 
contribution in 2014/15, as approved at last Cabinet.  

The replacement of old concrete street lighting columns with steel columns to 
support the LED project is funded from the Highways revenue budget. This 
expenditure is capital in nature and therefore an additional £0.14 million 
revenue contribution is required to finance an increase in the 2014/15 capital 
programme. This additional contribution is reflected in the revenue forecast 
position.

Strategic Infrastructure are reporting a £0.05 million over-spend, this assumes 
that a £0.71 million transfer to the Capital Fund is agreed to finance new 
capital flood risk management schemes in the 2015/16 capital programme, 
which will be approved as part of the 2015/16 MTFS.  

Health Watch continues to forecast a £0.18 million under-spend. This is due to 
income from third parties and the actual grant received exceeding the 
indicative allocation when contracts were tendered. This indicates a 
favourable variance long term. 

Registration Service is forecasting a £0.23 million under-spend due to an 
increase in the income forecast for certificates and ceremony bookings. 

Integrated Transport is reporting a £0.15 million over-spend, which is due to 
the adverse impact on retendering and withdrawal of cross boundary services 
with Herefordshire and South Gloucestershire Councils, and a reduction in 
expected s106 contributions in year due to delay of funded service extension.

This under-spend includes the provision of £30k being made available for new 
library stock in 2014/15.

Business Support Services

The forecast outturn position for Business Support Services is an under-spend 
of £0.11 million (0.5% of budget), compared to the previous forecast of a 
£0.12 million under-spend.  

Technical and Corporate budgets   

The forecast outturn position for Technical and Corporate budgets is a £3.14 
million under-spend (5.4% of budget). 



The additional funding reported to Cabinet in September 2014 (£2.2 million) is 
being used to offset the forecast over-spend in Adults.  In the event there is a 
net under-spend within the Council the additional funding will be used to 
redeem debt to reduce the cost of borrowing.

Section B:  Capital Expenditure

Capital Spend 2014/15

The capital budget for 2014/15 is £61.48 million.  

The forecast outturn for 2014/15 is £60.77 million. This is broken down as 
follows: Infrastructure (£38.87 million), Children & Families (£18.30 million),   
Adults (£1.49 million), Community Safety (£1.85 million), and Libraries (£0.26 
million).

Current Spend

The actual spend against the capital programme as at 30th November 2014 is 
£21.77 million.  

The nature of capital investment means that spend tends to be lower during 
the first phase of a scheme with the majority of spend occurring once the 
construction phase begins. This means that for new schemes the majority of 
spend will occur towards the end of the financial year.  Despite only 35% of 
the capital spend for 2014/15 being invoiced to date, the forecast outturn of 
£60.77 million gives a forecast under-spend of £0.72 million

Details of the forecast year end position, analysed by service area, and key 
factors considered in producing this forecast position are provided in the table 
below and the narrative that follows.   Any variations shown below only relate 
to the 2014/15 spend profiles and will not translate into over or under-spends 
against the overall scheme budgets, unless highlighted. 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 2014/15

Service Area

Reprofiled 
Budget 
2014/15

Current 
Year 

Spend 
2014/15

% Current 
Year Spend 

against 
Reprofiled 

Budget

Forecast 
Outturn 
2014/15

Forecast 
Year-end 
Variance

£000 £000 % £000 £000

Adults 1,492 183 12 1,492 0

Children & Families 18,426 10,469 57 18,295 -131

Communities & Infrastructure:

Infrastructure 28,918 8,100 28 29,357 439

Business Support 10,542 2,014 19 9,516 -1,026

Libraries & Archives 256 31 12 256 0

Safety 1,849 976 53 1,849 0

61,483 21,773 35 60,765 -718



Children & Families

Children & Families schemes are forecast to under-spend by £0.13 million 
against the 2014/15 budget.  

Communities & Infrastructure

Integrated transport schemes are forecast to exceed the 2014/15 budget by 
£0.4 million, reflecting better progress than initially anticipated in the budget.  
These schemes are subject to ongoing review and progress is reliant on 
relevant statutory processes.  

As shown in the table above, only 28% of the forecast spend has been made 
to date. However this is the first year of a new highways contract and actual 
scheme payments are now only made on scheme completion, not on an 
interim basis which has previously been the case, hence, the low percentage 
of actual spend to date.   

Structural maintenance schemes are currently forecast to spend in line with 
the 2014/15 budget. However, due to the nature of these schemes this may 
not be the final year end position because the rates in the current contract are 
providing better value than expected and schemes programmed for delivery 
during the remainder of the financial year will be subject to prevailing weather 
conditions.

Business Support

Business Support schemes are forecast to spend £1.0 million less than the  
2014/15 budget.

Projects linked to the wide ranging rationalisation programme currently being 
implemented by Asset Management and Property Services (AMPS) are 
forecast to spend £0.7 million less than the 2014/15 budget.  These schemes 
will be closely monitored over the remaining months of the financial year 
because the progress of schemes will be dependent on planning approvals 
and letting of contracts. However, for the whole life of the schemes spend is  
still expected to be within the approved budget. 

ICT are forecast to spend £0.3 million less than the budget due to favourable 
variances on hardware infrastructure costs (£0.49 million) and licence costs 
(£0.45 million), partially off-set by re-profiled telephony and People’s Network 
commitments.   



Additional Revenue Contributions for Highways Schemes

In order to maximise our contribution towards alleviating flood risk to 
properties in Gloucestershire, and support partnership working, it is proposed 
that £0.71 million of the Flood Risk Management revenue budget is used to 
support a range of partnership schemes that are capital in nature

It is recommended that a £0.71 million transfer from the Flood Risk 
Management revenue budget to the Capital Fund be agreed to fund new 
capital schemes in the 2015/16 capital programme. 

As identified earlier in the report the replacement of old concrete street lighting 
columns with steel columns to support the LED project is funded from the 
Highways revenue budget.

It is recommended that a £0.14 million revenue contribution is agreed to 
finance the purchase of the steel columns in the 2014/15 capital programme.


